

County of Albany

Harold L. Joyce Albany County Office Building 112 State Street - Albany, NY 12207

Legislation Text

File #: TMP-5522, Version: 1

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Description (e.g., Contract Authorization for Information Services):

DGS contract authorization with GP Flooring Solutions for Carpet Installation at 112 State Street, 3rd and 4th Floors, Children Youth & Family

Date: May 16, 2024
Department: General Services

Attending Meeting: Commissioner Latina

Submitted By: David M. Latina
Title: Commissioner
Phone: 518-447-7210

Purpose of Request: Contract Authorization July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

CONTRACT TERMS/CONDITIONS:

Party Names and Addresses:

GP Flooring Solutions, 32 Marway Circle, Gates, NY 14624

Term: (Start/end date or duration)

July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

Amount/Raise Schedule/Fee: \$201,749.00

BUDGET INFORMATION:

Is there a Fiscal Impact:

Anticipated in Budget:

Spreadsheet attached:

Yes ☒ No ☐

Yes ☒ No ☐

Yes ☒ No ☐

Source of Funding - (Percentages)

Federal: Enter text. County: 100% State: Enter text. Local: Enter text.

County Budget Accounts:

Revenue Account and Line:

Revenue Amount:

Appropriation Account and Line:

Enter text.

Enter text.

HH01

Appropriation Amount: \$201,749.00

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Mandated Program/Service: Yes □ No ☒ If Mandated, Cite Authority: Enter text.

File #: TMP-5522, Version: 1

Request for Bids / Proposals:

Competitive Bidding Exempt: Yes □ No ☒

of Response(s): 1 # of MWBE: 1

of Veteran Business: Enter text.

Bond Resolution No.: HH01

Apprenticeship Program Yes □ No ☒

<u>Previous requests for Identical or Similar Action:</u>
Resolution/Law Number and Date: Enter text.

<u>DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:</u> (state briefly why legislative action is requested)

The Department of General Services requests Legislative approval of an agreement with GP Flooring Solutions pursuant to their award, Shaw PC69411 (rev. 6/30/2023) OGS NYS contract.

Under this contract, GP Flooring Solutions will supply and install new Shaw 24x24" carpet tile using Advantage adhesion system over existing commercial grade broadloom carpet with new 4" vinyl wall base w/ wheeled traffic transitions to hallway, on the 3rd and 4th floors of 112 State Street. This method of installation provides the least amount of disruption to the daily operations of the Department of Children Youth and Family.

This contract will have a not to exceed cost of \$201,749.00 and be covered by Bond HH01 pursuant to Resolution No. 518 of 2015 adopted December 7, 2015

The term of this agreement will commence upon signing and continue until project completion (projected term of July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025).